March 18, 2019

Town of Golden Meadow 107 Jervis Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for a Public Hearing on Monday, March 18, 2019 at 6:45 P.M. at the Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357. The purpose of this hearing was to discuss the proposed adoption of an ordinance to amend the Recreational Vehicle Ordinance.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Trixie Allemand, Bryce Autin, Daniel Lorraine, Chief Reggie Pitre and John Plaisance.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called this Public Hearing to order at 6:45 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council this Public Hearing was to discussed a proposed adoption of an ordinance to amend the Recreational Vehicle Ordinance. A discussion took place on this proposed adoption of the amended Ordinance concerning certain provisions that will need to be added to this ordinance. The following provisions will be needed:

- A. Any RV who is grandfathered in must be road ready.
- B. Anyone who lives or owns an RV will be required to list all occupants living at the location of the RV.
- C. The owner of the RV is not allowed to let anyone take over the existing RV. The new owner will not be grandfathered in.
- D. The owner of the RV must provide their own utilities.
- E. Attorney Bryce Autin will send the owners of the RV's a letter notifying them they will have 30 days from the date of the letter to sign an affidavit and return it to the Town Hall, if not signed and returned within 30 days they will not be grandfathered in.

Mayor Joey Bouziga requested audience comments. No comments were presented.

With no further business to discuss Councilman Jody Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded approving this meeting adjourn at 7:00 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

| | MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| ATTESTED: | |
| TRIXIE ALLEMAND, ASST. TOWN CLERK | |